amendments to the indenture governing the Notes as set forth in the Offer to Purchase and

the sixth supplemental indenture was executed on October 12, 2021.

Furthermore, on October 26, 2021, the Company announced that U.S.$351,000 aggregate

principal amount (the “Additional Tendered Notes”) of Notes were validly tendered after the

Consent Payment and Withdrawal Deadline and on or prior to 11:59 p.m., New York City

time, on October 25, 2021 (the “Offer Expiration Time”) pursuant to the terms of the Offer.

The Additional Tendered Notes, together with the Tendered Notes previously purchased by

Morgan Stanley pursuant to the Offer, represent an aggregate principal amount of

U.S.$346,639,000, or approximately 69.33% of the original outstanding principal amount of

the Notes. Payment for the Additional Tendered Notes took place on October 27, 2021.

The Offer was made upon the terms and subject to the conditions contained in an offer to

purchase and consent solicitation statement dated September 27, 2021 (the “Offer to

Purchase”).

8

With this liability management exercise, the Company extended its debt maturity profile form

3.1 years to 9.5 years.

Pro forma capitalization table

  As of September 30, 2021

  Actual  As Adjusted (1)

  (U.S. $)  (Ps.)  (U.S. $)  (Ps.)

Cash and cash equivalents  343,162  6,968,248  599,709  12,177,695

Debt:

Bank loan  150,053  3,046,982  -  -

Short-term senior notes  7,135  144,892  1,683  34,167

Long-term senior notes  497,200  10,096,149  950,561 (2)
 19,302,098

Lease liabilities  104,603  2,124,065  104,603  2,124,065

Total debt  758,992  15,412,089  1,056,847  21,460,330

Stockholders' equity:  2,788,822  56,629,818  2,788,822  56,629,818

Total capitalization   3,547,814  72,041,907  3,845,669  78,090,148

(1)  Assuming gross proceeds of U.S. $791 million from the Senior Unsecured Notes due 2031 and that 69.33% of the Senior Notes due 2025 were tendered

in the Tender Offer, before fees and other expenses.

(2) Represents the U.S. $ 800 million from the Senior Unsecured Notes due 2031 offering plus U.S. $ 150.5 million in Senior Notes due 2025, that 69.33% of

the Senior Notes due 2025 were tendered in the Tender Offer.

IFRS 9; IFRIC 16: Net investment hedge disclosures

Financial instruments to hedge net investments in foreign operations

Beginning January 1st, 2020, the Company designated its US$500 million senior notes as a